
Statement of the County Board of Canvassers of the County of Monroe in relation to 
the votes cast in the Primary Election, 

June 24, 2025

The County Board of Canvassers of the County of Monroe having met at the County Board of Elections, 39 W Main 

St., Rochester NY 14614 on July, 15 2025  to canvass the votes given in the several Election Districts of said 

County, at the Primary Election held on the twenty-fourth day of June in the year aforesaid, do certify as follows:

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  Mayor, 

Democratic Party was Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Eight of which the candidates named below 

received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Mary Lupien  4,570Democratic received

Shashi Ranjan Sinha  1,362Democratic received

Malik D Evans  7,854Democratic received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 115

Total  13,988

 19

 68



That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  Member of 

City Council At-Large (Vote for 5), Democratic Party was Sixty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty of which the 

candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Stanley Martin  6,358Democratic received

Victor H Sanchez  4,110Democratic received

Clifford A Florence, Jr  2,162Democratic received

Kevin Stewart  4,657Democratic received

Kelly Cheatle  4,089Democratic received

Luis Aponte  1,658Democratic received

Miguel A Melendez, Jr  5,914Democratic received

Ann C Lewis  2,914Democratic received

Lashunda C Leslie-Smith  5,856Democratic received

Josie T McClary  4,266Democratic received

Chiara "Kee Kee" Smith  5,336Democratic received

Mitch Gruber  5,851Democratic received

Miquel Powell  1,617Democratic received

Tonya Noel Stevens  1,554Democratic received

Niner M Davis  3,323Democratic received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 10,026

Total  69,940

 165

 84



That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  

Commissioner of Schools (Vote for 3), Democratic Party was Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four of 

which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Kareem McCullough  8,569Democratic received

Vince Felder  4,862Democratic received

Camille A Simmons  9,145Democratic received

Heather Feinman  6,428Democratic received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 12,801

Total  41,964

 36

 123

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  Brighton 

Member of Town Council (Vote for 2), Democratic Party was Six Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty of which the 

candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Christine E Corrado  2,489Democratic received

Robin R Wilt  1,476Democratic received

Clara Sanguinetti  2,291Democratic received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 680

Total  6,980

 24

 20



That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  County 

Legislator, 3rd Distict, Republican Party was Six Hundred Sixty-Four of which the candidates named below 

received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Scott A Hand  429Republican received

Jack A Merritt  232Republican received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 3

Total  664

 0

 0

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  Wheatland 

Member of Town Council (Vote for 2), Republican Party was Five Hundred Sixty-Four of which the candidates 

named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Steven T Call  162Republican received

Timothy Davis  159Republican received

Joseph Snyder  133Republican received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 108

Total  564

 0

 2



That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  Member of 

County Committee-Penfield, Election District 7 (Vote for 4), Republican Party was Eight of which the candidates 

named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Diane Gibson  2Republican received

Anthony T Gibson  2Republican received

Grant M Kirk  0Republican received

David A Hildreth  2Republican received

Robert F Ockenden  2Republican received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 0

Total  8

 0

 0

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of  Member of 

County Committee-Wheatland, Election District 4 (Vote for 4), Republican Party was One Hundred 

Eighty-Four of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective 

names:

Chad J Lewis  30Republican received

Corey R Ingham  37Republican received

Betsy T Musshafen  24Republican received

Amy Jay Kosinski  3Republican received

Cassandra L Merritt  10Republican received

Laurie B Czapranski  37Republican received

Michael C Balonek  8Republican received

Blank

Void

Scattering (or Write-In)

 35

Total  184

 0

 0



Jackie Ortiz

Peter D Elder

Statement of the County Board of Canvassers of the County of Monroe in relation to 
the votes cast in the Primary Election, June 24, 2025

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signature of the 
members of this Board, there being two members in said Board, this fifteenth day of July, two thousand 
twenty-five.


	Certification - Primary.rpt
	1
	2
	1
	2
	3

	3
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15

	4
	1
	2
	3
	4

	5
	1
	2
	3


	2
	1
	1
	2

	8
	1
	2
	3

	9
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	10
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7




