## Statement of the County Board of Canvassers of the County of Monroe in relation to the votes cast in the Primary Election, June 24, 2025

The County Board of Canvassers of the County of *Monroe* having met at the *County Board of Elections, 39 W Main St., Rochester NY 14614* on *July, 15 2025* to canvass the votes given in the several Election Districts of said County, at the Primary Election held on the twenty-fourth day of June in the year aforesaid, do certify as follows:

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of *Mayor*, *Democratic Party* was *Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Eight* of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Mary Lupien	Democratic	received	4,570
Shashi Ranjan Sinha	Democratic	received	1,362
Malik D Evans	Democratic	received	7,854
		Blank	115
		Void	19
	Scat	tering (or Write-In)	68
		Total	13.988

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of *Member of City Council At-Large (Vote for 5), Democratic Party* was *Sixty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Forty* of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Stanley Martin	Democratic	received	6,358
Victor H Sanchez	Democratic	received	4,110
Clifford A Florence, Jr	Democratic	received	2,162
Kevin Stewart	Democratic	received	4,657
Kelly Cheatle	Democratic	received	4,089
Luis Aponte	Democratic	received	1,658
Miguel A Melendez, Jr	Democratic	received	5,914
Ann C Lewis	Democratic	received	2,914
Lashunda C Leslie-Smith	Democratic	received	5,856
Josie T McClary	Democratic	received	4,266
Chiara "Kee Kee" Smith	Democratic	received	5,336
Mitch Gruber	Democratic	received	5,851
Miquel Powell	Democratic	received	1,617
Tonya Noel Stevens	Democratic	received	1,554
Niner M Davis	Democratic	received	3,323
		Blank	10,026
		Void	165
		Scattering (or Write-In)	84
		Total	69,940

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of *Commissioner of Schools (Vote for 3), Democratic Party* was *Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Four* of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Kareem McCullough	Democratic	received	8,569
Vince Felder	Democratic	received	4,862
Camille A Simmons	Democratic	received	9,145
Heather Feinman	Democratic	received	6,428
		Blank	12,801
		Void	36
		Scattering (or Write-In)	123
		Total	41,964

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of **Brighton Member of Town Council (Vote for 2), Democratic Party** was **Six Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty** of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Christine E Corrado	Democratic	received	2,489
Robin R Wilt	Democratic	received	1,476
Clara Sanguinetti	Democratic	received	2,291
		Blank	680
		Void	24
		Scattering (or Write-In)	20
		Total	6,980

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of *County Legislator*, *3rd Distict*, *Republican Party* was *Six Hundred Sixty-Four* of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Scott A Hand	Republican	received	429
Jack A Merritt	Republican	received	232
		Blank	3
		Void	0
	Sca	attering (or Write-In)	0
		Total	664

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of *Wheatland Member of Town Council (Vote for 2), Republican Party* was *Five Hundred Sixty-Four* of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Steven T Call	Republican	received	162
Timothy Davis	Republican	received	159
Joseph Snyder	Republican	received	133
		Blank	108
		Void	0
	Scatt	ering (or Write-In)	2
		Total	564

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of *Member of County Committee-Penfield, Election District 7 (Vote for 4), Republican Party* was *Eight* of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Diane Gibson	Republican	received	2
Anthony T Gibson	Republican	received	2
Grant M Kirk	Republican	received	0
David A Hildreth	Republican	received	2
Robert F Ockenden	Republican	received	2
		Blank	0
		Void	0
	Scat	tering (or Write-In)	0
		Total	8

That it appears on such canvass that the whole number of votes given for candidates for the office of *Member of County Committee-Wheatland, Election District 4 (Vote for 4), Republican Party* was *One Hundred Eighty-Four* of which the candidates named below received the number of votes set opposite their respective names:

Chad J Lewis	Republican	received	30
Corey R Ingham	Republican	received	37
Betsy T Musshafen	Republican	received	24
Amy Jay Kosinski	Republican	received	3
Cassandra L Merritt	Republican	received	10
Laurie B Czapranski	Republican	received	37
Michael C Balonek	Republican	received	8
		Blank	35
		Void	0
	So	cattering (or Write-In)	0
		Total	184

## Statement of the County Board of Canvassers of the County of Monroe in relation to the votes cast in the Primary Election, June 24, 2025

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signature of the members of this Board, there being *two* members in said Board, this *fifteenth* day of July, *two thousand twenty-five*.

Jackie Ortiz	
Peter D Elder	